

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE KOWALL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES R. SPIES	JOHN J. BURSCH
ROBERT L. AVERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC	BURSCH LAW PLLC
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 4000	9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE
Detroit, MI 48226-3425	Suite 78
(313) 223-3500	Caledonia, MI 49316
	(616) 450-4235
CHRISTOPHER M. TREBILCOCK	<a href="mailto:jbursch@burschlaw.com">jbursch@burschlaw.com</a>
BRIAN D. SHEKELL	
CLARK HILL PLC	
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 3500	
Detroit, MI 48226	
(313) 965-8300	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Petitioners.....	5
II. Michigan’s harshest-in-the-nation term-limits regime.....	5
III. The deleterious effects of term limits on state legislatures.....	7
IV. The deleterious effects of term limits on Michigan’s Legislature, specifically .....	10
V. Petitioners’ personal experience with term limits’ harms .....	13
VI. Proceedings .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. The Sixth Circuit’s rule conflicts with five circuits and four state courts of last resort that apply some form of heightened scrutiny to candidate qualifications. ....	20

II. The Sixth Circuit’s rule is in tension with this Court’s precedents regarding candidacy restrictions that impinge First Amendment expression and association. ....	30
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court to resolve the splits underlying the questions presented. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals for the  
Sixth Circuit,  
Opinion in 21-1129,  
Issued November 17, 2021 .....1a–11a

United States District Court for the  
Western District of Michigan,  
Opinion and Order in 1:19-cv-00985-JTN-PJG,  
Issued January 20, 2021 .....12a–31a

United States District Court for the  
Western District of Michigan,  
Judgment in 1:19-cv-00985-JTN-PJG,  
Issued January 20, 2021 .....32a

United States District Court for the  
Western District of Michigan,  
First Amended Complaint for Declaratory Relief and  
a Permanent Injunction in 1:19-cv-00985-JTN-PJG,  
Filed December 11, 2019.....33a–72a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	28, 29, 33
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1446 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	29
<i>Bolin v. State of Minn., Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 313 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1981) .....	25, 26
<i>Brazil-Breashears v. Bilandic</i> , 53 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	18, 22, 25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 4283 (1992) .....	26
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1041 (E.D. Mich. 1998) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Claussen v. Pence</i> , 826 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982) .....	17, 30, 31
<i>Click v. Copeland</i> , 970 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Toole v. Yanoshak</i> , 346 A.2d 304 (Pa. 1975).....	26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	17, 30, 31

<i>Hickman v. City of Dallas</i> , 475 F. Supp. 137 (N.D. Tex. 1979) .....	25
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	18, 19
<i>Kinnear v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 392 P.2d 385 (Cal. 1964) .....	20
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	i, 19, 31
<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1973).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>McCormick v. Edwards</i> , 646 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	23
<i>Minielly v. State</i> , 411 P.2d 69 (Or. 1966).....	20, 24
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Comm'n</i> , 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	22
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Phillips v. City of Dallas</i> , 781 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 565 (1968) .....	23
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	4, 34
<i>State ex rel. Piccirillo v. City of Follansbee</i> , 233 S.E.2d 419 (W. Va. 1977).....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	23
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019) .....	4



<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	27
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	i, 6, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Tonry</i> , 605 F.2d 144, 150 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	18, 20, 22
<i>Zielasko v. Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	17, 31, 34

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	1

### **Other Authorities**

Abbie H. Erier, <i>Legislative term limits and state spending</i> , Public Choice 133:3–4 (2001) .....	8
Carey, Niemi, Powell, and Moncrief, <i>The Effects of Term Limits on State Legislatures: A New Survey of the 50 States</i> , Legislative Studies Quarterly, XXXI, 1, February 2006.....	7, 8, 9
Casey Burgat, <i>The Case Against Congressional Term Limits</i> , R Street Shorts No. 72 (July 2019) .....	8, 9
Gary Moncrief and Joel A. Thompson, <i>On the outside looking in: lobbyists’ perspectives on the effects of state legislative term limits</i> , State Politics & Policy Quarterly 1:4 (2001) .....	9

Gerald C. Wright, <i>Do term limits affect legislative roll call voting? Representation, polarization, and participation</i> , <i>State Politics and Policy Quarterly</i> 7:3 (2006).....	8
Jack Lessenberry, <i>Our system of term limits in Michigan is an utter failure</i> , <i>Michigan Radio</i> (May 10, 2016).....	12
Karl T. Kurtz et al., eds., <i>Institutional Change in American Politics: The case of term limits</i> (University of Michigan Press, 2009) .....	8
Kusnetz, <i>Revolving Door Swings Freely in America's Statehouses</i> , <i>The Center for Public Integrity</i> (May 19, 2014).....	10
Marjorie Sarbaugh-Thompson et al., <i>Democracy among strangers: Term limits' effects on relationships between state legislators in Michigan</i> , <i>State Politics and Policy Quarterly</i> 6:4 (2006) .....	8
Marjorie Sarbaugh-Thompson & Lyke Thompson, <i>Implementing Term Limits: The Case of the Michigan Legislature</i> (2017) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Mass turnover fuels push for Mich. term limit reform</i> , <i>The Detroit News</i> (Oct. 3, 2017) .....	10
Mich. Const. art IV, § 54.....	2, 5
<i>Michigan Term limits a "failed social experiment,"</i> <i>The Detroit News</i> (April 18, 2017).....	13
<i>Term limit turnover: Michigan losing 248 years of legislative experience this year</i> , <i>MLive</i> (Dec. 31, 2014).....	10
